is, whether or not substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset have been

transferred to the lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendments to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the

classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 January 2010 based on information that existed at the inception

of the leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified from prepaid lease

payment to property, plant and equipment. This resulted in prepaid lease payments with the carrying amounts of

approximately HK$26,675,000 at 31 December 2009 being reclassified to property, plant and equipment.

At 1 April 2009 and 31 December 2010, the Group did not have any leasehold land that qualifies for finance

lease. The application of the amendments to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the

current year and prior period.

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group at 31 December

2009 are as follows:

 At   At

 31 December   31 December

 2009   2009

 (originally stated)  Adjustments  (restated)

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 106,452  26,675  133,127

Prepaid lease payment – non-current 26,051  (26,051 ) –

Prepaid lease payment – current

 (included in trade and other receivables) 624  (624 ) –

 133,127  –  133,127

��Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Hong Kong Interpretation 5 Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of
a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause
Hong Kong Interpretation 5 Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of a Term

Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause (“HK Int 5”) clarifies that term loans that include a clause